4 4 Vol. 4 No. 4
2013 8 Journal of Food Safety and Quality Aug. , 2013

T K, B & 2 LA, 2R RN, GKEE, 86 M

( , 100123)
# ZE: B ik
( 3% 10% ) ,
; , gR 3
R 0.5~50 mg/L s 0.5 mg/L,
88.2%~97.4%, 0.44%~6.54%; , 1.0~20 mg/kg
, 1.0 mg/kg, 99.3%~104.7%, 0.75%~3.15% 45
it .
REA: ; ; ;

Determination of methylene dithiocyanate migration from food contact paper
materials by high pressure liquid chromatography

DING Lan, MA Qiang*, LI Wen-Tao, MA Hui-Juan, LI Jing-Rui, MENG Xian-Shuang,
CHEN Yun-Xia, BAI Hua

(Chinese Academy of Inspection and Quarantine, Beijing 100123, China)

ABSTRACT: Objective An analytical method for the detection of methylene dithiocyanate migration from
food contact paper materials by high pressure liquid chromatography was established. Methods Methylene
dithiocyanate migrated into the food simulants (water, 3% aqueous acetic acid solution, 10% aqueous ethanol
solution and refined olive oil) was separated and detected by high pressure liquid chromatography coupled with
diode array detector. The water-based food simulants were subjected to instrumental analysis directly and the
oil-based food simulant was extracted by acetonitrile and then analyzed and quantitated with external standard
method. Results This method showed a good linearity for methylene dithiocyanate in the range of 0.5~50
mg/L in the 3 water-based food simulants with the limit of quantification of 0.5 mg/L. The mean recoveries at

three spiked levels were in the range of 88.2%~97.4% with relative standard deviations of 0.44%~6.54%. Me-

E&WAE: (2013BAK04B03) (20131K024)

(2012JK021)
Fund: Supported by the National Key Technology Research and Development Program of China (2013BAK04B03), Science Research Program
of General Administration of Quality Supervision, Inspection and Quarantine of China (20131K024), and Science Research Program of Chinese
Academy of Inspection and Quarantine (2012JK021)
*BIAES: , , E-mail: maqiang1129@yahoo.com.cn
*Corresponding author: MA Qiang, Associate Professor, Chinese Academy of Inspection and Quarantine, No. A3, Gaobeidian North Road,
Chaoyang District, Beijing 100123, China. E-mail: maqiang1129@yahoo.com.cn



1016

thylene dithiocyanate exhibited a good linearity in the range of 1.0~20 mg/kg with the limit of quantification of

1.0 mg/kg. The mean recoveries at 3 spiked levels were between 99.3% and 104.7% with relative standard

deviations of 0.75%~3.15%. Conclusion

The method is accurate, simple, and rapid, and it can be used for the

determination of methylene dithiocyanate in food contact paper materials.

KEY WORDS: food contact paper materials; methylene dithiocyanate; migration; high pressure liquid chro-

matography

[3]

3%

(GB 9685-2008) 1"

[8]

A”

[4-5]

[1-2]

10%

[6]

>

1 #RI5AZE
1.1 XEF5RF

Agilent 1200 ( Agilent
); Milli-Q ( Millipore );
MS2 ( IKA ); CR21G
( Hitachi )
( >99%,
Sigma-Aldrich ); ;
; 4 : 3%
10%
1.2 SRW7E
1.2.1 A% Afefit & U5 i 4 BL )
40 mg(
0.1 mg) 50 mL , - (2:1, vv)
, 800 mg/L
, 4°C
1.2.2 AR TAEE R 69 Be k)
1.2.2.1
0.5 1.0 2.0 5.0 10.0 20.0
50 mg/L
, 3% 10%
, 0.45 pym
1.2.2.2
1.0 2.0 5.0 10.0 20.0
50 mg/L
2 g( 0.1 mg)

10 mL ) 6 ,



4 s 1017
2 mL s 5 min 2 min, ,
5000 r/min 6 min, s 0.45 pm s (
)
1.2.3  RARE N T S 82/711 /EEC  85/572 /EEC
: Waters Symmetry Cig (4.6 mm x 250 s , 3%
mm, 5 um); : - (2575, viv); : 1.0 , 10%
mL/min; : 254 nm; : 20 pL; ,
30 C s ,
1 ,
6 q o,
) 40 C
methylene dithiocyanate 10 o1
4 2.2 HNRAKENIREE
o) 10 mg/L
<
£
< b
2 254 nm,
R 254 nm
q L 2.3 RENEHTIEE
0 ] T r—\ﬁ T T T 1
0 2 s 8 10 » Waters
t/min Symmtery Cig
1 > >
Fig. 1 HPLC chromatogram of methylene dithiocyanate
standard solution 7525 535 min ,

124 #H:is

6 dm? 1 kg
1L ) 6 dm® 1
L 3% 10%
, 40 C
240 h,
(3% 10%
), 0.45 pm ;

2 ZR59%Hh
21 BEmIERIAIEE

E >

, - (25:75, V)

2.4 BHUERBI AR T AR M AL
241 ERUER MR

2¢g( 0.1 mg) 10 mg/kg
10 mL
, 3, 2 mL
N, N- , 5 min
2 min, 5000 r/min 6 min, ,
0.45 pm
97.9% 56.4% 6.2%,
242 FRORHM B

2 g( 0.1 mg) 10 mg/kg



1018 4

10 mL ,3 0.5~50 mg/L
, 3, 2 mL ,
, 5 min 2 min, 5000 1.0~20 mg/kg 10
r/min 6 min, s 0.45 pm (S/N=10)
4
2, 2 mL, 1
0.45 pm ; 252 FkyED R A F R
1
25 FEFTM , 4 3
2.5.1 ke LEk & Fem EAKIR ’
6
88.2%~97.4%, 0.44%~6.54%;
(mg/L  mg/kg) 99.3%~104.7%,
, , 0.75%~3.15%
x1 THRENMEBRLEE 4 MERELYR%ERRE. BXREFNERR
Table 1 Linear equations, correlation coefficients and limits of quantitation of methylene dithiocyanate
in the four water-based food simulants
Y=3.065X-0.0585 0.9999 0.5 mg/L
3% Y=3.243X+0.0256 0.9999 0.5 mg/L
10% Y=3.176X-0.1945 0.9999 0.5 mg/L
Y=3.220X-0.7679 0.9997 1.0 mg/kg
2.6 ERREEMRAEYIE 6 (- €
2013, 3: 36-39.
Lian HF, Du LJ, Liu GH, et al. Research for antioxidants in food
8 contact paper using gas chromatography [J]. Acad Period Farm
> Prod Proces, 2013, 3: 36-39.
[2] , ,
[J]. ,2012, 33(3): 35-38.
3 % it
=H Kou HJ, Shang GQ, Shao CJ. Analysis and comparison of migra-
tion test method of food contact material in our country and Eu-
ropean Union [J]. Packag Eng, 2012, 33(3): 35-38.
’ [3] Garcia RS, Silva AS, Cooper I, et al. Revision of analytical
’ strategies to evaluate different migrants from food packaging
> materials [J]. Trends Food Sci Technol, 2006, 17: 354-366.
[4] Monica B, Fernando T. Identification of disobutyl phthalate
% %Ifﬁk (DIBP) suspected as possible contaminant in recycled cellulose

for take-away pizza boxes [J]. Packag Technol Sci, 2009, 22(1):
(1] , ; . 53-58.



4 s 1019
[5] Zhang K, Noonan GO, Begley TH. Determination of plastics and the selection of conditions of exposure to food sti-
2,6-diisopropylnaphthalene (DIPN) and n-dibutylphthalate (DBP) mulants [S].
in food and paper packaging materials from US marketplaces [J]. [10] , , . [J.
Food Addit Contam, 2008, 25(11): 1416—-1423. , 2006, 22(6): 121-125.
[6] s s . [J71. Sun L, Chen ZF, Chu XG. Analysis of primary aromatic amines
, 1994, 49(3): 29-32. in food contact materials [J]. Food Mach, 2006, 22(6):121-125.
Zhu Y, Ge YT, Chen XF. Determination of the decomposition of [11] N R , . [J1.
methylene dithiocyanate [J]. Water Purif Technol, 1994, 49(3): , 2009, 9: 52-53.
29-32. Tang W, Ye L, Yang GY, et al. Requirements of the determination
[7] R s and analysis of food contact materials [J]. Food Safe Guide, 2009,
1 ,2009, 30(12): 40-43. 9:52-53.
Chen ZF, Liu XH, Sun L. Determination of bisphenol-type con- (ﬁ Ve S zr&f[_ ﬂ%%)
tanminats from food contacting materials [J]. Packag Eng, 2009,
30(12): 40-43. VEZ N
[8] GB 9685-2008 [S].
GB 9685-2008 Hygienic standards for uses of additives in food TH. ARSI, TSHRHEY
containers and packaging materials [S]. M2 QLS EY RN AR,
[9] GB/T 23296.1-2009 E-mail: nickdinglan@gmail.com

[S].
GB/T 23296.1-2009 Materials and articles in contact with foods-
tuffs—Plastics substances subject to limitation-Guide to test me-
thods for the specific migration of substances from plastics to

foods and food stimulants and the determination of substances in

L&, RIFARA, TEMRARAME
iy 28 5 AL 2 fe A B M B R B RUB 1T

E-mail: maqiang@caiq.gov.cn

&



